

# No. 23-384

---

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN; MICHAEL GOLDSTEIN; FRIMETTE KASS-SHRAIBMAN;  
MITCHELL LANGBERT; JEFFREY LAX; MARIA PAGANO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY; CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK; JOHN WIRENIUS, in his official capacity as Chairperson of the New York Public Employee Relations Board; ROSEMARY A. TOWNLEY, in her official capacity as Member of the New York Public Employee Relations Board; ANTHONY ZUMBOLO, in his official capacity as Member of the New York Public Employee Relations Board; CITY OF NEW YORK; THOMAS P. DINAPOLI, in his official capacity as New York State Comptroller,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

### APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

Nathan J. McGrath  
Danielle R. Acker Susanj  
THE FAIRNESS CENTER  
500 North Third Street, Suite 600B  
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101  
Telephone: 844.293.1001

William L. Messenger  
Milton L. Chappell  
Glenn M. Taubman  
c/o National Right to Work Legal  
Defense Foundation, Inc.  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600  
Springfield, Virginia 22160  
Telephone: 703.321.8510

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I.    LR 28.1(b) Case Summary.....	4
II.   Legal Background: Exclusive Representatives Are Mandatory Agents Vested With Legal Authority to Speak and Contract for Employees.....	4
III.  Facts: The Professors Are Forced to Accept an Advocacy Group They Abhor as Their Exclusive Representative .....	6
IV.  Proceedings Below: The District Court Held <i>Knight</i> Forecloses the Professors’ Claims on Appeal .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    The State Appellees, CUNY, and PSC Infringe on the Professors’ First Amendment Rights by Compelling Them to Accept PSC as Their Exclusive Representative for Speaking and Contracting with CUNY .....	13
A.   The State Appellees and CUNY Violate the Professors’ Free Speech Rights by Granting PSC Legal Authority to Speak and Contract for the Professors .....	14
B.   Appellees Violate the Professors’ Associational Rights by Forcing Them to Accept PSC as Their Mandatory Agent .....	17
C.   State Appellees, CUNY, and PSC Violate the Professors’ Associational Rights by Forcing Them into a Mandatory Association of CUNY Instructional Staff.....	19
D.   The Professors’ First Amendment Injuries Are Exacerbated by PSC’s Limited Fiduciary Duty to Them .....	22

- II. *Knight* Did Not Hold That Governments Can Appoint Exclusive Representatives to Speak and Contract for Individuals For Any Rational Basis and Without Satisfying First Amendment Scrutiny ..... 25
  - A. *Knight* Did Not Address the First Amendment Claims Made in This Case ..... 25
  - B. The Lower Court’s Misinterpretation of *Knight* Brings *Knight* into Conflict with *Janus* and Other Precedents Concerning Exclusive Representation ..... 30
  - C. The Lower Court’s Interpretation of *Knight* Would Allow the Government to Designate Exclusive Representatives to Speak and Contract for Citizens for Any Rational Basis..... 34
- III. No Compelling State Interest Justifies Forcing the Professors to Accept PSC as Their Exclusive Representative ..... 37
  - A. Labor Peace Is Not a Compelling Government Interest ..... 38
  - B. Forcing the Professors to Accept an Exclusive Representative Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Achieve a Theoretical Compelling State Interest ..... 41
- CONCLUSION ..... 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	12, 15, 23, 32
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991) .....	5, 23
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) .....	31
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....	36
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp’t Rels. Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976) .....	40
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953) .....	15
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. SEIU</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	28, 35
<i>Kassner v. 2nd Ave. Delicatessen Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	13

*Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Fac. Ass’n*,  
571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982) ..... 25

*Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000*,  
567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 37, 40

*Mentele v. Inslee*  
916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 30

*Minn. State Bd. v. Knight*,  
465 U.S. 271 (1984) ..... *passim*

*Mulhall v. Unite Here Loc. 355*,  
618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*N.Y. Times v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 40

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982) ..... 36

*NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.*,  
388 U.S. 175 (1967) ..... 5, 14, 15, 32

*O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake*,  
518 U.S. 712 (1996) ..... 19

*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 15, 16

*Ry. Employes’ Dep’t v. Hanson*,  
351 U.S. 225 (1956) ..... 38

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 36

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 12, 19, 20, 41

*Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 21

*Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.*,  
497 U.S. 62 (1990) ..... 19

*Smith v. Ark. State Hwy. Emps., Loc. 1315*,  
441 U.S. 463 (1979) ..... 41

*Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.*,  
323 U.S. 192 (1944) ..... 12, 24, 31

*Teamsters Loc. 391 v. Terry*,  
494 U.S. 558 (1990) ..... 5, 6, 18

*Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n*,  
972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 30

*USW v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.*,  
363 U.S. 574 (1960) ..... 23

*Vaca v. Sipes*,  
386 U.S. 171 (1967) ..... 31

*Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 28, 29

*Wallace Corp. v. NLRB*,  
323 U.S. 248 (1944) ..... 5

**Statutes**

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 201 ..... 5, 20

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 203 ..... 22

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 204 ..... 5, 14, 22

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 209-a ..... *passim*

N.Y. Lab. Law §§ 695-a to -g ..... 35

**Other Authorities**

THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (James Madison) ..... 21

U.S. DEP’T OF LAB., BUREAU OF LAB. & STATISTICS, NEWS RELEASE (Jan. 19, 2023),  
<https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/union2.pdf> ..... 41
